REV. B
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a CMOS 80 MHz Monolithic 256 3 24(18)
Color Palette RAM-DACs

–4– REV. B
RECOMMENDED OPERATING CONDITIONS
Parameter Symbol Min Typ Max Units
Power Supply VAA
80 MHz, 66 MHz Parts 4.75 5.00 5.25 Volts
50 MHz, 35 MHz Parts 4.5 5.00 5.5 Volts
Ambient Operating Temperature TA 0 +70 °C
Output Load RL 37.5 Ω
Voltage Reference Configuration
Reference Voltage VREF 1.14 1.235 1.26 Volts
Current Reference Configuration
Reference Current IREF –3 –10 mA
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Color Palette Package
Model Range RAM Speed Option*
ADV471KP80 0°C to +70°C 256 × 18 80 MHz P-44A
ADV471KP66 0°C to +70°C 256 × 18 66 MHz P-44A
ADV471KP50 0°C to +70°C 256 × 18 50 MHz P-44A
ADV471KP35 0°C to +70°C 256 × 18 35 MHz P-44A
ADV478KP80 0°C to +70°C 256 × 24 80 MHz P-44A
ADV478KP66 0°C to +70°C 256 × 24 66 MHz P-44A
ADV478KP50 0°C to +70°C 256 × 24 50 MHz P-44A
ADV478KP35 0°C to +70°C 256 × 24 35 MHz P-44A
*P = Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier (PLCC).
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although the ADV478/ADV471 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent
damage may occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper
ESD precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS1
VAA to GND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . +7 V